
 

 
 

LOUGHBOROUGH AREA COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Bailey, Boldrin, Bolton, J. Bradshaw, Brennan, Campsall, Draycott, 
Forrest, Goddard, Hamilton, C. Harris, K. Harris, Mercer, Miah, Morgan, Parsons, Parton, 

Smidowicz, Tillotson and Ward (For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Loughborough Area Committee to be held 
via virtual meeting - Zoom on Wednesday, 16th June 2021 at 6.00 pm for the following 
business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
8th June 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
 

 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 8 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2020. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

 
5.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 
 

6.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted 
 

7.   LOUGHBOROUGH ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 2021 
 

9 - 20 

 A report of the Heads of Planning and Regeneration, Financial Services, 
Neighbourhood Services and Cleansing and Open Spaces providing information 
and updates on significant matters relating to the town of Loughborough. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th 
December 2020 

Published -  

 

LOUGHBOROUGH AREA COMMITTEE 
16TH DECEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Boldrin, Bolton, J. Bradshaw, Brennan, 

Draycott, Forrest, Goddard, Hamilton, C. Harris, 
K. Harris, Mercer, Miah, Morgan, Parsons, Parton, 
Smidowicz, Tillotson and Ward 

 

  
 

 Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate 
Services 
Head of Financial Services 
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Head of Leisure and Culture 
Head of Strategic Support 
Democratic Services Officer NWLDC (TD) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Bailey and Campsall 

 
The Head of Strategic Support stated that the meeting would be recorded and the 
sound recording subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also 
advised that, under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, 
other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any 
such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Tillotson be appointed as Chair of the Committee for the 
2020/21 Council year. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Bolton be appointed as Vice-chair of the Committee for 
the 2020/21 Council year. 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bailey, Campsall and K Harris. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th January 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record and will be signed. 
 

5. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th 
December 2020 

Published -  

 

i) Councillor Miah disclosed a personal interest in item 7 – Loughborough Special 

Expense Draft Budget 2021/22, as the Council’s appointed representative to 

Fearon Hall Community Association.  

 

ii) Councillor C Harris disclosed a personal interest in item 7 – Loughborough 

Special Expense Draft Budget 2021/22, as an allotment holder.  

 

iii) Councillor Ward disclosed a personal interest in item 7 – Loughborough Special 

Expense Draft Budget 2021/22, as a trustee at Gorse Covet Community 

Association.    

 
6. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  

 
No questions were submitted. 
 

7. LOUGHBOROUGH SPECIAL EXPENSE DRAFT BUDGET 2021/22  
 
Councillor Smidowicz left the meeting at 6:25pm. 
 
Councillor K Harris joined the meeting at 6:39pm. 
 
A report of the Head of Finance to advise the Loughborough Area Committee on the 
draft Loughborough Special Expense Budget for 2021/22, was submitted (item 7 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Strategic Director for Environmental and Corporate Services, the Head of 
Finance, the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces, the Head of Leisure and Culture, 
the Head of Neighbourhood Services and the Head of Strategic Support attended the 
meeting to provide assistance in consideration of this item and gave the following 
responses to questions raised: 
 

i) The loss of income due to cancellation of the Loughborough Fair in Autumn 

2020 had been balanced off from the Council’s Covid Emergency Fund to avoid 

any impacts on the Rate or balances in the next financial year.  

 

ii) The quantity of CCTV charged to Loughborough Special Rate had remained 

unchanged, but this had increased as a proportion of costs due to less cameras 

being monitored overall. The costs charged to Loughborough had then 

increased due to annual increases in service charges.  

 
iii) A breakdown was provided for the Festive Decorations and Illuminations costs. 

It was explained that the proposed £7400 increase in funding for this area for 

2021/22 was mainly due to more time being spent in this area by the Head of 

Leisure & Culture and the Markets and Fairs team in delivery within 

Government Covid-19 secure guidelines, whilst maintaining the present level of 

service. 

 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th 
December 2020 

Published -  

 

iv) The savings in
[...]
efinite proposal. It was agreed that clarification on these and 

the total District/Capital Charges for 2021/22 would be provided outside of the 

meeting. 

 
x) It was confirmed that the proposed new centre at Thorpe Acre was one of the 

Community Hubs in the draft budget and had been allocated £6500 for 2021/22 

as in previous years.   

 
xi) It was also advised that any additional expenditure for the Loughborough 

Special Expenses Budget would directly lead to an increase in the budget 

deficit and thus additional use of reserves.  

 

Page 5



 

 

4 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th 
December 2020 

Published -  

 

*Since the meeting, the Head of Leisure and Culture had advised that the intention 
was to complete Equality Impact Assessments for various aspects prior to the meeting 
of the Cabinet on 11th February 2021, where the final budget would be presented.  

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the Loughborough Area Committee note the draft Loughborough Special 

Expense budget for 2021/22 set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

2. That Cabinet be recommended to remove £6500 of Community Hub funding for 

Thorpe Acre Community Centre, and £7000 of the planned increase in the 

budget for Festive Decorations and Illuminations from the draft budget, whilst 

also taking looking into any underspends in the funds allocated to Parks and 

Sports Grounds and; 

 

3. That these funds instead be utilised to keep the Biggin Street Toilets open on 

Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays  

 

4. That Cabinet be recommended to ask officers to investigate and report to the 

Loughborough Area Committee on future options for the financing of additional 

bus shelters within the Loughborough Special Expense Area.  

 

5. That the Loughborough Area Committee wishes that as part of the next 

Constitutional Review, its authority to commission officers to produce reports 

for consideration at its future meetings be re-instated.   

 
Reasons  
 

1.  To enable the views of the Committee to be sought on the draft Loughborough 

Special Expenses for 2021/22 in accordance with its terms of reference, prior to 

the final Cabinet report on the 11th February 2021and Council on the 22nd 

February 2021. 

 

2&3. To facilitate the retention of Biggin Street toilets without significantly drawing on 
reserves.   
 

4. To enable the Loughborough Area Committee to better understand the costings 

around provision of bus shelters in the Loughborough Special Expenses Area.   

 

5. To allow the Loughborough Area Committee to commission officers to produce 

reports in order to make future recommendations to Cabinet.  

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 18th 

January 2021 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 

Page 6



 

 

5 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th 
December 2020 

Published -  

 

Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Loughborough Area Committee. 

Page 7



 

 

6 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th 
December 2020 

Published -  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



  

LOUGHBOROUGH AREA COMMITTEE – 16TH JUNE 2021 
 

Report of the Heads of Financial Services, Cleansing & 
Open Spaces, Planning and Regeneration and 

Neighbourhood Services 
 

Part A 
 
ITEM 7         LOUGHBOROUGH ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 2021/22 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

To provide information and updates on significant matters relating to the 
town of Loughborough. 
 
Recommendation 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
Reason 
 

To ensure that members of the Committee are kept up to date on significant 
matters relating to the town of Loughborough. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 

At its meeting on 22nd January 2018, Full Council approved the establishment 
of the Loughborough Area Committee and its terms of reference, to establish a 
more formal role for those Borough Councillors representing wards within 
Loughborough in key matters relating to the town. 

 

As part of those terms of reference the Committee receives an annual review of 
significant matters relating to the Loughborough town area. 
 
Report Implications 
 

The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 

 
There are none. 
 
Risk Management 

 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision.  

 

Background Papers:                    None 

Officers to contact:                       Lesley Tansey 
Head of Financial Services 
(01509) 634828 
lesley.tansey@charnwood.gov.uk  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:hodgson@charnwood.gov.uk


  

 
Matt Bradford 
Head of Cleansing & Open Spaces 
(01509) 634695 
matthew.bradford@charnwood.gov.uk 

 

Richard Bennett 

Head of Planning and Regeneration 

(01509) 634763 

Richard.bennett@charnwood.gov.uk  

 

Julie Robinson 
Head of Neighbourhood Services  
(01509) 634590  
julie.robinson@charnwood.gov.uk 

 
Tim McCabe 
Community Safety Manager 
(01509) 634920 
timothy.mccabe@charnwood.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

Page 10

mailto:bradford@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.bennett@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:wright@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:timothy.mccabe@charnwood.gov.uk


 

Part B 
 

Outturn for the Loughborough Special Expense Area for 2020/21(Head of 
Financial Services) 
 

1.    The Loughborough Special Expense Outturn for 2020/21, as summarised 
in Appendix 1, shows Original Budget of £1,291k against Actuals £1,289k 
producing a favourable variance of £2.2k (0.17% of the Original Budget). 

 
2.     The main underspends being: 
 

a. Loughborough Cemetery £10k, mainly as a result of additional burial 
fees £7k, and an underspend on consultant fees £3k, which were not 
required this year for the new cemetery project. 

 
b. Mario Tinenti Centre, Altogether Place, Community Hubs £14k, This 

is mainly due to a saving on the Hub co-ordinator costs due to the current 
covid19 restrictions as well as the continued delay in progressing the lease 
negotiations regarding the development of the Thorpe Acre Community 
Hub £6.5K, which will now not be progressing further. 

 
c. Sports Grounds £15k, delays in Building Repair and Maintenance and 

Electrical works not carried out due to covid19 restrictions. 
 

d. Town Centre Management £17K, no major events took place in 2020 due 
to Covid 19 restrictions therefore loss of income £23.8k, the net saving 
£37.5k being a 6 month vacant post of Assistant Operations officer, event 
costs, equipment purchase etc and £3k less direct time spent on Town 
Centre events. 

 
 
3.     The main overspends being: 
 

a. Fair £51k, Due to Covid19 restriction the Fair did not take place in 2020/21 
which resulted in a loss of income £94.7K, part offset by some savings in 
running costs of £44.7k. 

 
4.   Overall the net underspends of £2k are detailed in Appendix 1. The overall 

total underspend of £2k will be carried forward within the Loughborough 
Special Expense Account and reflected in future year’s Loughborough 
Special Levy. 

 
5.   Appendix 2 shows the 2020/21 original budget and outturn for each area of 

the budget.  Explanations are given for all major variances. 
 

 

Loughborough Town Centre Masterplan (Head of Planning and Regeneration) 
 

6. The implementation of the town centre masterplan continues to be 
monitored by the Town Team stakeholder group meeting quarterly. At its 
last meeting in March 2021 the group welcomed progress in the delivery of 
identified opportunity sites at Aumberry Gap for a student housing project 
and the “Generator” building to provide space for start up creative  
businesses.  
 
 
 

Page 11



 

The group also welcomed the commencement of the Bedford Square 
Gateway project and noted steps made towards the design of public realm 
improvements at Nottingham Road, The Lanes and High Street / Jubilee 
Way, while recognising the financial pressures attached to the wider 
ambitions for the delivery of public realm enhancements. The group also 
called for greater priority to be given to the improvement in the pedestrian 
and cycle routes linking the university to the town centre.   

 
Loughborough and Leicester Science and Innovation Enterprise Zone (Head of 
Planning and Regeneration) 

 
7.     Significant progress has been made in the progression of the two enterprise 

zone sites within Loughborough with the conclusion of an agreement relating 
to the apportionment of the uplift in business rates between the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) and the rate collecting 
authorities. Having resolved that issue an initial grant has been awarded to 
Charnwood Campus Limited to fund the repurposing of a redundant building 
as a Medicinal and Synthetic Chemical Research Centre to attract additional 
tenants to complement those already represented on the site: Almac, 3M and 
Kindeva. 
 

8.   Loughborough University has now acquired some 90% of the land allocated 
for the expansion of the Science and Enterprise Park and witnessed the 
completion of the first unit within the designated enterprise zone for The 
Access Group. Work is to commence on securing a planning permission over 
the remainder of the allocation from August 2021.   
 

9.   £313k in the accrued business rates has been allocated to support a growth 
accelerator programme. “Restocking the Business Base” is designed to 
equip talented people and emerging graduates disadvantaged by the 
economic fall out from the global pandemic with the knowledge and skills to 
establish and grow new businesses better able to thrive in the post Covid 
era. The programme is to be delivered in partnership with Loughborough 
University and will utilise existing expertise and assets on campus as well as 
the new Careers and Enterprise Hub in the town centre.  
 

Loughborough Town Deal (Head of Planning and Regeneration) 
 

10. The Loughborough Town Deal Board submitted a revised Town Investment 
Plan to the Government at the end of February 2021. The Plan proposed £25 
million should be invested in Loughborough to help with the ‘levelling-up’ 
agenda and to stimulate renewal and recovery in the town’s economy. 
Projects included within the Plan are led by a range of organisations and 
include initiatives which will revitalise both the place and people’s lives. The 
projects, if funded, would alleviate flood risk, provide new cycling and walking 
ways, improve public realm in areas such as the canal and the town’s many 
lanes, facilitate the staging of more events, create a digital skills hub, provide 
employability initiatives for younger people, improve some of the town’s key 
tourist attractions and support business innovation.  
One project has already secured early Town Deal funding of £750,000. The 
new Careers and Enterprise Hub opened in Market Place this Spring. It gives 
the College and University a presence in the heart of the town centre and is 
a good example of the Investment Plan’s objective of bringing different 
aspects of town life together, making sure that people and place are better 
connected.  
 Page 12



 

11. The Borough Council will play a crucial role as the legally required 
Accountable Body for a Loughborough Town Deal and will work closely with 
the Town Deal Board in overseeing the successful delivery of the Town Deal. 
An announcement by the Government of the level of funding to be allocated 
to Loughborough was expected towards the end of May 2021. Officers will 
update members verbally if an announcement has been made after the time 
of writing of this report but before this Area Committee meets. 
 

Bedford Square Gateway Project (Head of Planning and Regeneration) 
 

12. The Bedford Square Gateway Project will deliver improvements to the public 
realm within Bedford Square, Wards End, Devonshire Square and 
De
[...]
yments were also underspent 

£4.7K, less callouts were required this year due to 6 of the most unreliable cameras being replaced in 2019/20.  There was a £1.4K loss of 

income mainly due to Carillon Court cancelling their agreement for the majority of the year.  25% of the final costs are funded by the 

Loughborough Special Rate compared to the budget which was set using 22%, the total number of cameras reduced overall for the majority 

of the year, but the number charged to the Loughborough Special Rate was unchanged. This increase % offsets the overall savings made on 

this account

There was a slight underspend on the Loughborough Community Grants Budget, one of the grant applicants was unable to proceed with 

their application due to Covid19 restrictions.

This underspend was mainly due to a saving on the Hub co-ordinator costs due to the current covid19 restrictions as well as the continued 

delay in progressing the lease negotiations regarding the development of the Thorpe Acre Community Hub £6.5K, which will now not be 

progressing further.

No building work was required at the toilets resulting in a saving of £0.7K, utilities were also underspent £0.3K

no comment required

Due to Covid19 lockdowns, Biggin Street toilet was only open for 18weeks during 2020/21 resulting in a saving of £2.9K

no comment required

Due to Covid19 restrictions the Fair did not take place in 2020/21 which resulted in a loss of income £94.7K, part offset by underspends of 

£44.7k.

Building repair & maintenance was overspent £14.6K this was mainly due to a number of essential repairs including the maintenance of the 

fish pond pumps £3.2K and £10.4K to rebuild the boundary wall on New Street which was hit by a lorry, this was an insurance claim but the 

reinstatement value of the wall was underestimated and the Council's insurers would only cover a small proportion of these costs £0.7K.  

Play equipment was also overspent £12K, a number of essential health and safety r
[...]
rs £2K, consultant fees £3.2K, building repair and maintenance and general 

materials £2.3K and maintenance of trees and MOS contract variations £2.4K part offset by £3K overspend on the contract with NWLDC for 

the provision of the Councils bereavement service agreement. There was also £6.9K additional income received from burial fees and charges. 

Support Service Recharges were overspent £4.4K, this was mainly due to more time being spent in this area by the Head of Waste, 

Engineering & Green Spaces and the Policy & Green Spaces team

Page 20

Sallywa_1
Text Box
APPENDIX 2


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Loughborough Annual Update Report 2021
	LAC 16 June 2021 - Item 07 - App 1
	LAC 16 June 2021 - Item 07 - App2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th June 
2021 

Published – 5th July 2021  

 

LOUGHBOROUGH AREA COMMITTEE 
16TH JUNE 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Hamilton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Bolton) 
 Councillors Bailey, Boldrin, J. Bradshaw, Brennan, 

Campsall, Draycott, Forrest, Goddard, C. Harris, 
K. Harris, Mercer, Miah, Parsons, Parton, 
Smidowicz, Tillotson and Ward 

  
 
 

 Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Head of Financial Services 
Head of Leisure and Culture 

 Democratic Services Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer (SW) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Morgan 

 
The Democratic Services Manager stated that the meeting would be recorded and the 
sound recording subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also 
advised that, under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, 
other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any 
such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hamilton be appointed as Chair of the Committee for the 
2021/22 Council year. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Bolton be appointed as Vice-chair of the Committee for 
the 2021/22 Council year. 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Morgan. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Parton referred to resolutions in minute reference 7 2020/21: 
 
Resolution 2: 
 

 “that Cabinet be recommended to remove £6500 of Community Hub funding for 
Thorpe Acre Community Centre, and £7000 of the planned increase in the budget for 



 

 

2 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th June 
2021 

Published – 5th July 2021  

 

Festive Decorations and Illuminations from the draft budget, whilst also taking looking 
into any underspends in the funds allocated to Parks and Sports Grounds.” 
 
Resolution 4: 
 
“that Cabinet be recommended to ask officers to investigate and report to the 
Loughborough Area Committee on future options for the financing of additional bus 
shelters within the Loughborough Special Expense Area.” 
 
He stated that the information requested had not been received. It was noted that this 
information would be circulated once available.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 December 2020 were then 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

5. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

6. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

7. LOUGHBOROUGH ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 2021  
 
A report of the Heads of Financial Services, Cleansing and Open Spaces, Planning 
Regeneration and Neighbourhood Services to provide information and updates on 
significant matters relating to the town of Loughborough. (item 7 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  
 
The Heads of Financial Services, Cleansing and Open Spaces, Planning 
Regeneration, Neighbourhood Services and Leisure and Culture attended the meeting 
to provide assistance in consideration of this item. The following summarises the 
discussion: 
 

i. Many of the projects in the Loughborough Town Centre Masterplan had been 
completed or were expected to be incorporated into the Loughborough Town 
Deal project. The Council had recently been awarded funding for the 
Loughborough Town Deal and more information on the development of 
individual projects would be made available in due course. 
 

ii. The Covid-19 Pandemic had impacted upon the work of the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) with regards to the People Zones. Meetings 
had been conducted virtually during this period but less often and multi-agency 
meetings had now resumed to reinvigorate the previous work undertaken. It 
was expected that this would improve engagement and the productivity of the 
stake-holder meetings as a wide variety of attendees for different organisations 
had been present.  
 

iii. The analysis of KPIs and metrics of the People Zones project had been 
delayed due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. Initial baseline statistics were produced 



 

 

3 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th June 
2021 

Published – 5th July 2021  

 

at the start of the project by the OPCC and it was understood that this would be 
updated following discussions between the OPCC and Loughborough 
University. 
 

iv. ‘Community resilience’ referred to the delivery of what was required to maintain 
sustainable communities. This included the upskilling of members of the 
community to enable leadership of aspects within the delivery plan. 
 

v. A decision had been made through discussion with those involved that the 
Thorpe-Acre Community Hub would not progress. Local ward members had 
been involved and informed of the decision. This was due to a limit in 
organisational capacity and the impact of Covid-19. 
 

vi. ‘Support services’ referred to aspects involved in preparation work for events 
such as Loughborough Fair and the festive light switch on. It was difficult to 
predict the total time spent by officers in preparing for events as much of the 
work was reactive and dependent upon circumstances. In 2020, a significant 
amount of officer time was used to ensure events had been Covid-secure as 
much as possible.   
 

vii. Charnwood Campus Limited had been awarded a grant in order to repurpose a 
redundant building as a Medicinal and Synthetic Chemical Research Centre, 
although the origin and the scale of this grant was unclear. It was requested 
that this information be provided to members following the meeting. 
 

viii. Accrued business rates at a sum of £313k had been allocated to support a 
growth accelerator programme as part of the Science and Innovation Enterprise 
Zone. Business rates used for this allocation had been from the LLEP and 
retained by the Council specifically for this purpose. It was stated that the 
funding was from the Enterprise Zone retained business rates. 
 

ix. A Government announcement had indicated that the Loughborough Town Deal 
project would be allocated £16.9m, as opposed to the £25m bid for, subject to 
terms and conditions. As part of the deal, the Loughborough Town Deal Board 
was required to prioritise projects highlighted by the Government. The 
Generator Loughborough project was not supported by Government as it was 
felt it could access alternative funding. 
 

x. The Loughborough Fair was scheduled to go ahead in line with the 
Government’s roadmap of Covid-19 recovery and planning was in process.  
 

xi. The £6.5k funding initially allocated for the Thorpe-Acre Community Hub was 
underspent due to the lease not progressing and this saving had been used to 
offset the Loughborough Fair overspend. The overall net saving of £2k would 
be used to offset future overspends. 
 

xii. Members were not satisfied that the funding allocated to the Thorpe-Acre 
Community Hub was not used to mitigate the closure of Biggin Street public 
toilets in Loughborough Town Centre or bus shelters which had previously 
been discussed at Loughborough Area Committee meetings.  



 

 

4 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th June 
2021 

Published – 5th July 2021  

 

 
xiii. A meeting had taken place between members and officers to create a list of 

projects to potentially receive funding and to plan a consultation. Members 
were not satisfied that there was now no funding available to progress the 
support for projects and more information was requested by members on why 
the meeting had taken place given the lack of funding. However, officers stated 
that the funding discussed was not part of the Loughborough Special Expenses 
budget, and that the proposal to support project work was from another funding 
source, specifically allocated to the Thorpe Acre Hub.  
 

xiv. There had been a number of unexpected issues relating to the Bedford Square 
Gateway Project. Drainage issues and  a network of utility cables were found in 
Devonshire Square and Devonshire Lane, which required a redesign of the 
scheme in these areas and caused delay.  The Council had a contingency fund 
which was utilised to cover unexpected costs associated with these issues. A 
contingency plan was being prepared to minimise disruption caused by 
programme delays to the Loughborough Fair. More information on the 
progression of the project would be provided at the next meeting of the 
Loughborough Area Committee. 
 

xv. Members thanked officers involved in the installation of the Multi Use Games 
Area in Shelthorpe ward, which had made a significant improvement in the 
community and had provided space for young people to socialise.  
 

xvi. The Council had received funds of £700 due to an insurance claim to rebuild a 
wall on New Street. This was a small proportion of the cost to rebuild the wall, 
which was estimated at £10.4k. More information was requested on the 
implications of this insurance claim on claims made by the Council. 
 

xvii. The Government had announced £16.9m of Town Deal funding and the Town 
Deal Board was responsible for deciding how projects were prioritised and how 
this sum should be spent. Supported projects were subject to criteria and a 
business case being approved by Government. The Bedford Square Gateway 
Project was one of the supported projects and up to £1.7m had been identified 
for its delivery. The Town Deal Board would need to accept the Heads of Terms 
for the deal by 29th June 2021 and there would be two months for projects to 
be prioritised. All business cases would need to be submitted within a further 12 
months.  
 

xviii. The growth accelerator programme led by the University would equip emerging 
graduates disadvantaged by the economic fall out as a result of the Pandemic. 
 

xix. The Loughborough Town Deal governance structure would remain in place and 
would include the Town Deal Board, the Member Reference Group and the 
Community Engagement Group. A communications plan had not yet been 
developed but once this had been completed then notification of the intentions 
of the Board would be made available.  
 



 

 

5 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th June 
2021 

Published – 5th July 2021  

 

xx. The Loughborough Cemetery was anticipated to be complete during the current 
financial year. A stakeholder meeting had recently taken place and no 
significant issues had been highlighted by residents at that meeting.  
 

xxi. The Outwoods Café tendering process was underway and there had been a 
significant amount of interest. It was intended that the café would be in 
operation by the end of the summer. 
 

xxii. It was highlighted that the implementation of new bus shelters were the 
responsibility of Leicestershire County Council. It was expected that this would 
be covered in a S106 agreement for new estates being developed.  
 

xxiii. The Council had employed a contractor to undertake Clerk of Works services 
for works associated with the Bedford Square Gateway Public Realm 
developments.  

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That more information be shared with the committee on the developments of 
the Loughborough Town Centre Masterplan when available. 
 

3. That information on the origin, the scale and the decision record of the grant 
awarded to Charnwood Campus Limited to repurpose a redundant building as a 
Medicinal and Synthetic Chemical Research Centre be shared with the 
committee. 

 
4. That an update on the Bedford Square Gateway Project be provided at the next 

meeting of the Loughborough Area Committee.  
 

5. That more information be provided to the committee on the implications of the 
£700 insurance payment made to the Council to rebuild a wall on New Street. 
 

6. That a response be received by members on why a meeting had taken place 
between members and officers to create a list of potential projects to fund and 
to plan a consultation, given that there was no funding available.  

 
Reason 
 

1. To ensure that members of the Committee are kept up to date on significant 
matters relating to the town of Loughborough. 
 

2. To ensure the committee is kept updated on significant matters relating to the 
town of Loughborough. 
 

3. To ensure the committee is informed on the details of the grant awarded to 
Charnwood Campus Limited to repurpose a redundant building as a Medicinal 
and Synthetic Chemical Research Centre. 
 



 

 

6 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th June 
2021 

Published – 5th July 2021  

 

4. To ensure the committee is updated on the progress of the Bedford Square 
Gateway Project.  
 

5. To ensure the committee is informed on the implications of insurance claims 
made by the Council.  
 

6. To ensure members understand the reasons for the meeting that had taken 
place.  

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 6th 

September 2021unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Loughborough Area Committee. 



 

 

7 
 

Loughborough Area Committee - 16th June 
2021 

Published – 5th July 2021  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


